
 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

KRISTEN CLARKE    GARY M. RESTAINO 
Assistant Attorney General    United States Attorney 
Civil Rights Division    District of Arizona 

ELISE C. BODDIE 
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 
 
T. CHRISTIAN HERREN, JR. (AL Bar No. ASB6671R63T) 
RICHARD A. DELLHEIM (NY Bar No. 2564177)   
EMILY R. BRAILEY (DC Bar No. 1684650) 
JENNIFER J. YUN (DC Bar No. 1600953) 
Attorneys, Voting Section  
Civil Rights Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
4CON – Room 8.1815 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
 
Tel.: (202) 353-5724 / Fax: (202) 307-3961 
Email: Chris.Herren@usdoj.gov 
Richard.Dellheim@usdoj.gov 
Emily.Brailey@usdoj.gov 
Jennifer.Yun@usdoj.gov 
Attorneys for the United States 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 

Mi Familia Vota, et al., 
 
   Plaintiffs,   No. 2:22-cv-00509-SRB (Lead Case) 
       No. 2:22-cv-01124-SRB (Consolidated) 
 v.            

Motion for Partial Summary 
Judgment and Opposition to 
Defendants’ Motions for Partial 
Summary Judgment 

Adrian Fontes, et. al.,  
      
   Defendants.    
 

Case 2:22-cv-00509-SRB   Document 391   Filed 06/05/23   Page 1 of 3



 

2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

The United States of America hereby moves for partial summary judgment on its 

claim under Section 6 of the National Voter Registration Act (“NVRA”).  The United 

States opposes State Defendants’ motion for partial summary judgment as to the NVRA’s 

application to HB 2492’s mail voting restrictions and as to its claim under Section 101 of 

the Civil Rights Act (“Materiality Provision”) (ECF No. 364), and Defendant-

Intervenors’ motion for partial summary judgment on the United States’ claim under 

Section 6 of the NVRA (ECF Nos. 367, 369).  For the reasons explained in the 

accompanying memorandum of law, the United States respectfully requests that its 

motion be granted.  

Date: June 5, 2023    

      Respectfully submitted, 

GARY M. RESTAINO    KRISTEN CLARKE 
United States Attorney    Assistant Attorney General 
District of Arizona     Civil Rights Division 
 
      ELISE C. BODDIE 
      Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
      Civil Rights Division 
         
      /s/ Emily R. Brailey                 
      T. CHRISTIAN HERREN, JR. 
      RICHARD A. DELLHEIM   
      EMILY R. BRAILEY 
      JENNIFER J. YUN 
      Attorneys, Voting Section  
      Civil Rights Division 
      U.S. Department of Justice 
      4CON – Room 8.1815 
      950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
      Washington, DC 20530 
 
 

Case 2:22-cv-00509-SRB   Document 391   Filed 06/05/23   Page 2 of 3



 

3 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on June 5, 2023, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of 

the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of this filing to counsel 

of record.   

     /s/ Emily R. Brailey   
 Emily R. Brailey 
 Civil Rights Division 
 U.S. Department of Justice 
 950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
 Washington, DC 20530 
 (202) 353-5724 
 Emily.Brailey@usdoj.gov 

Case 2:22-cv-00509-SRB   Document 391   Filed 06/05/23   Page 3 of 3


