1 2	KRISTEN CLARKE Assistant Attorney General Civil Rights Division	GARY M. RESTAINO United States Attorney District of Arizona
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	<ul> <li>ELISE C. BODDIE</li> <li>Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General Civil Rights Division</li> <li>T. CHRISTIAN HERREN, JR. (AL Bar No. A RICHARD A. DELLHEIM (NY Bar No. 2564 EMILY R. BRAILEY (DC Bar No. 1684650) JENNIFER J. YUN (DC Bar No. 1600953) Attorneys, Voting Section Civil Rights Division U.S. Department of Justice</li> <li>4CON – Room 8.1815</li> <li>950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20530</li> <li>Tel.: (202) 353-5724 / Fax: (202) 307-3961 Email: Chris.Herren@usdoj.gov Richard.Dellheim@usdoj.gov</li> </ul>	ASB6671R63T) 4177)
15 16	Jennifer.Yun@usdoj.gov Attorneys for the United States	
17 18	IN THE UNITED STATI FOR THE DISTRIC	
19 20	Mi Familia Vota, et al.,	
20 21 22	Plaintiffs, v. Adrian Fontes, et. al.,	No. 2:22-cv-00509-SRB (Lead Case) No. 2:22-cv-01124-SRB (Consolidated) Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Opposition to Defendants' Motions for Partial Summary Judgment
	Defendants.	

1	The United States of America hereby moves for partial summary judgment on	its
2	claim under Section 6 of the National Voter Registration Act ("NVRA"). The United	
3	States opposes State Defendants' motion for partial summary judgment as to the NVRA's	
4	application to HB 2492's mail voting restrictions and as to its claim under Section 101 of	
5	the Civil Rights Act ("Materiality Provision") (ECF No. 364), and Defendant-	
6	Intervenors' motion for partial summary judgment on the United States' claim under	
7	Section 6 of the NVRA (ECF Nos. 367, 369). For the reasons explained in the	
8	accompanying memorandum of law, the United States respectfully requests that its	
9	motion be granted.	
10	Date: June 5, 2023	
11	Respectfully submitted,	
12		
13	United States AttorneyAssistant Attorney GeneralBDistrict of ArizonaCivil Rights Division	
14		1
15	Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney Genera Civil Rights Division	1
16		
17		
18		
19	6	
20		
21	950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20530	
22		

1	CEDTIEICATE OF SEDVICE
2	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
3	I hereby certify that on June 5, 2023, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of
4	the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of this filing to counsel
5	of record.
6	<u>/s/ Emily R. Brailey</u> Emily R. Brailey Civil Rights Division
7	U.S. Department of Justice
8	950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Washington, DC 20530
9	(202) 353-5724 Emily.Brailey@usdoj.gov
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	